



**Misc. Civil Application St. No. 5402/2026**  
**in**  
**Writ Petition No. 5227/2025(D)**

**CORAM : REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**  
**DATED : 23/03/2026**  
**Pursis St. No. 01/2026 Dated: 17/03/2026**

The matter is under objection on Limitation in filing Review Application to which the Learned Advocate for the Applicant moved pursis contending that for filing review application under Article 226 of the Constitution of India no limitation is prescribed and therefore, separate application for condonation of delay do not apply.

In the light of fact and submission and in view of Judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of **Mariana Lobo V/s Secretary/ Sarpanch, Village Panchayat, Cortalim Goa and another in Civil Review Application No. 5/2019 in Writ Petition No. 49/2018 (2019 SCC Online Bom 9557: (2019) 6 Mah. LJ 316 : (2019) 3 Bom CR 912)** no provisions of code or limitation Act, 1963 would apply in parent proceedings which was filed under Article 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India and the same do not apply to any application in nature of restoration or review or modification of any order passed in exercise of powers under the above said Articles.

Thus, in view of the aforesaid observation of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the objection raised by the office for filing separate application for condonation of delay on the point of limitation is waived.

Dated : 23/03/2026  
(Suresh N. Rajurkar)  
Registrar (Judicial)